CONTRACT LIST

Entercom License, LLC

1. Entercom License, LLC Certificate of Formation, dated December 1999, as amended

2. Entercom License, LLC Restated Limited Liability Company Agreement, dated November 2018

Entercom Operations, Inc.

1. Entercom Operations, Inc. Certificate of Incorporation, dated May 2005, as amended

2. Entercom Operations, Inc. Amended and Restated Bylaws, dated May 2005, as amended

Entercom, Inc.

1. Entercom, Inc. Restated Certificate of Incorporation, dated February 1992, as amended

2. Entercom, Inc. Amended and Restated Bylaws, dated February 1997, as amended

Entercom Media Corp.

1. Entercom Media Corp. Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, dated November
2017, as amended

2. Entercom Media Corp. Restated Bylaws, dated February 2001, as amended

3. Credit Agreement dated as of October 17, 2016, as amended by Amendment No. 1 on March 3,
2017, Amendment No. 2 on November 17, 2017, Amendment No. 3 on April 30, 2019, and
Amendment No. 4 on December 13, 2019, among CBS Radio Inc. (now known as Entercom
Media Corp.), as the Borrower, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent, Collateral
Agent, Swing Line Lender and an L/C Issuer, et al.

4. Security Agreement dated as of October 17, 2016, as amended, CBS Radio Inc. (now known as
Entercom Media Corp.), as the Borrower, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent,
Collateral Agent, Swing Line Lender and an L/C Issuer, et al.

5. Guaranty Agreement dated as of October 17, 2016, as amended, CBS Radio Inc. (now known as
Entercom Media Corp.), as the Borrower, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent,
Collateral Agent, Swing Line Lender and an L/C Issuer, et al.

6. Entercom Media Corp. (formerly known as CBS Radio Inc.) Indenture Dated as of October 17,

2016 — 7.250% Senior Notes Due 2024, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas as Trustee, as
modified by the Supplemental Indenture dated as of November 17, 2017, Deutsche Bank Trust

ETM:93607_4



Company Americas as Trustee, the Second Supplemental Indenture dated as of December 8,
2017, and the Third Supplemental Indenture dated as of November 13, 2018.

Entercom Media Corp. Indenture for 6.5% Senior Secured Second-Lien Notes dated as of April
30, 2019, due May 1, 2027, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas as Trustee, as modified by
the First Supplemental Indenture dated as of December 13, 2019.

Entercom Communications Corp.

1.

Entercom Communications Corp. Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation, dated
February 2017, as further amended

Entercom Communications Corp. Amended and Restated Bylaws, dated as of October 22, 2019

Joint Sales Agreement between Entercom Florida, LLC (formerly Entercom Gainesville, LLC) and

the University of Florida, dated August 2012, as amended

Local Programming and Marketing Agreement between Entercom Missouri, LLC (successor to
Emmis Radio LLC) and Entertainment Media Trust, dated July 13, 2016.

ETM:93607_4



